
Notice of Meeting
Eastern Area 
Planning Committee
Wednesday 20 December 2017 at 6.30pm
in the Calcot Centre, Highview (off Royal 
Avenue), Calcot
Members Interests
Note:  If you consider you may have an interest in any Planning Application included on 
this agenda then please seek early advice from the appropriate officers.

Date of despatch of Agenda:  Tuesday 12 December 2017

FURTHER INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC
Note: The Council broadcasts some of its meetings on the internet, known as webcasting. If this 
meeting is webcast, please note that any speakers addressing this meeting could be filmed. If 
you are speaking at a meeting and do not wish to be filmed, please notify the Chairman before 
the meeting takes place. Please note however that you will be audio-recorded.

Plans relating to the Planning Applications to be considered at the meeting can be viewed in the 
Calcot Centre between 5.30pm and 6.30pm on the day of the meeting.

No new information may be produced to Committee on the night (this does not prevent 
applicants or objectors raising new points verbally). If objectors or applicants wish to introduce 
new additional material they must provide such material to planning officers at least 5 clear 
working days before the meeting (in line with the Local Authorities (Access to Meetings and 
Documents) (Period of Notice) (England) Order 2002).

For further information about this Agenda, or to inspect any background documents referred to 
in Part I reports, please contact the Planning Team on (01635) 519148
Email: planapps@westberks.gov.uk 

Further information, Planning Applications and Minutes are also available on the Council’s 
website at www.westberks.gov.uk 

Any queries relating to the Committee should be directed to Stephen Chard on (01635) 519462     
Email: stephen.chard@westberks.gov.uk  

Scan here to access the public 
documents for this meeting

Public Document Pack

mailto:planapps@westberks.gov.uk
http://www.westberks.gov.uk/


Agenda - Eastern Area Planning Committee to be held on Wednesday, 20 December 2017 
(continued)

To: Councillors Peter Argyle, Pamela Bale, Graham Bridgman, Keith Chopping, 
Richard Crumly, Marigold Jaques, Alan Law (Vice-Chairman), Alan Macro, 
Tim Metcalfe, Graham Pask (Chairman), Richard Somner and Emma Webster

Substitutes: Councillors Lee Dillon, Sheila Ellison, Nick Goodes, Tony Linden, Mollie Lock 
and Quentin Webb

Agenda
Part I Page No.

1.   Apologies
To receive apologies for inability to attend the meeting.

2.   Minutes 5 - 18
To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of this 
Committee held on 29 November 2017.

3.   Declarations of Interest
To remind Members of the need to record the existence and nature of any 
personal, disclosable pecuniary or other registrable interests in items on 
the agenda, in accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct.

4.   Schedule of Planning Applications
(Note: The Chairman, with the consent of the Committee, reserves the 
right to alter the order of business on this agenda based on public interest 
and participation in individual applications.)

(1)    Application No. & Parish: 17/02295/MDOPO - 129, 129a, 131, 133, 137 
and land at 139 and 141 Bath Road, Thatcham

19 - 88

Proposal: Application to modify planning obligation: To 
discharge the S106 obligation in connection with 
planning consent 15/02077/OUTMAJ (outline 
application for development of 26 apartments and 7 
houses). Matters to be considered: Access, Layout 
and Scale.

Location: 129, 129a, 131, 133, 137 and land at 139 and 141 
Bath Road, Thatcham, Berkshire.

Applicant: Ressance Land No.9 Limited.
Recommendation: To DELEGATE to the Head of Development & 

Planning to GRANT PERMISSION for the reasons 
set out in section 7 of this report.

http://info.westberks.gov.uk/CHttpHandler.ashx?id=38477&p=0


Agenda - Eastern Area Planning Committee to be held on Wednesday, 20 December 2017 
(continued)

Items for Information
5.   Appeal Decisions relating to Eastern Area Planning 89 - 90

To inform Members of the results of recent appeal decisions relating to 
the Eastern Area Planning Committee.

Background Papers

(a) The West Berkshire Core Strategy 2006-2026.
(b) The West Berkshire District Local Plan (Saved Policies September 2007), the 

Replacement Minerals Local Plan for Berkshire, the Waste Local Plan for Berkshire and 
relevant Supplementary Planning Guidance and Documents.

(c) Any previous planning applications for the site, together with correspondence and 
report(s) on those applications.

(d) The case file for the current application comprising plans, application forms, 
correspondence and case officer’s notes.

(e) The Human Rights Act.

Andy Day
Head of Strategic Support

If you require this information in a different format or translation, please contact 
Moira Fraser on telephone (01635) 519045.



This page is intentionally left blank



DRAFT
Note: These Minutes will remain DRAFT until approved at the next meeting of the Committee

EASTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON
WEDNESDAY, 29 NOVEMBER 2017

Councillors Present: Peter Argyle, Pamela Bale, Graham Bridgman, Keith Chopping, 
Richard Crumly, Marigold Jaques, Alan Law (Vice-Chairman), Alan Macro, Tim Metcalfe, 
Graham Pask (Chairman), Richard Somner and Emma Webster

Also Present: Sharon Armour (Solicitor), Gareth Dowding (Senior Engineer), Charlene Hurd 
(Democratic Services Officer), David Pearson (Development Control Team Leader) and Simon 
Till (Senior Planning Officer)

PART I

35. Minutes
The Minutes of the meeting held on 8 November 2017 were approved as a true and correct 
record and signed by the Chairman, subject to the following amendments:
Item 32(1) Application 17/01540/RESMAJ
Page 11, third bullet point: Councillor Bale queried whether was pleased that there were 
permitted development restrictions placed on the houses.
Page 11, eight bullet point: her article was in the Pangbourne Magazine [2015].
Page 20, fourth paragraph: Councillor Law stated that it would be the foundation that would 
be reduced in height rather than the ridge height of the properties. 

36. Declarations of Interest
Councillors Graham Bridgman and Keith Chopping declared an interest in Agenda Item 4 
(1), but reported that, as their interest was a personal or other registrable interest, but not 
a disclosable pecuniary interest, they determined to remain to take part in the debate and 
vote on the matter.

37. Schedule of Planning Applications
(1) Application No. & Parish:  - Beech Hill Road, Beech Hill, Reading, 

Berkshire RG7 2AT
(Councillor Graham Bridgman declared a personal interest in Agenda Item 4(1) by virtue 
of the fact that he was aware of, and to an extent had been involved in, discussions with 
those associated with the application/site and local residents. As his interest was personal 
and not prejudicial or a disclosable pecuniary interest, he determined to remain to take part 
in the debate and vote on the matter.)
(Councillor Keith Chopping declared a personal interest in Agenda Item 4(1) by virtue of 
the fact that he had attended the venue for functions, albeit not for some time.  As his 
interest was personal and not prejudicial or a disclosable pecuniary interest, he determined 
to remain to take part in the debate and vote on the matter.)
The Committee considered a report (Agenda Item 4(1)) concerning Planning Application 
17/01524/COMIND in respect of retrospective permission for the temporary change of use 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2.



EASTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE - 29 NOVEMBER 2017 - MINUTES

of land to the south of the existing hotel to assembly and leisure for holding events ancillary 
to the use of the hotel as a venue for weddings and leisure events and the temporary 
retention of three conjoined marquees on the land for a period of 12 months. Erection of a 
new 3 storey extension to the existing hotel to provide 16 new bedrooms, restaurant 
extension and int
[...]
 imposed in accordance with the National Planning Policy Framework 
(March 2012) and Policies CS14, CS18 and CS19 of the West Berkshire Local Plan 
Core Strategy (2006-2026) 2012.

38. Appeal Decisions relating to Eastern Area Planning
Members noted the outcome of appeal decisions relating to the Eastern Area.

39. Site Visit
A date of 13 December 2017 at 9.30am was agreed for site visits if necessary. This was 
in advance of the Eastern Area Planning Committee scheduled for 20 December 2017.

(The meeting commenced at 6.30pm and closed at 8.45pm)

CHAIRMAN …………………………………………….

Date of Signature …………………………………………….

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 18



West Berkshire Council Eastern Area Planning Committee 20 December 2017

Item 
No

Application No. 
and Parish

 8/13 week date               Proposal, Location and Applicant

(1) 17/02295/MDOPO
Thatcham Town 
Council

31st January 2017            Application to modify planning 
obligation: To discharge the S106 
obligation in connection with planning 
consent 15/02077/OUTMAJ (outline 
application for development of 26 
apartments and 7 houses. Matters to 
be considered: Access, Layout and 
Scale.

                                         129, 129a, 131, 133, 137 and Land at 
139 and 141 Bath Road, Thatcham, 
Berkshire.

                                         Ressance Land No.9 Limited

To view the plans and drawings relating to this application click the following link:
http://planning.westberks.gov.uk/rpp/index.asp?caseref=17/02295/MDOPO 

Recommendation Summary: To DELEGATE to the Head of Development & 
Planning to GRANT PERMISSION for the reasons set 
out in section 7 of this report.

Ward Member: Councillor Ardagh-Walter
Councillor Goodes

Reason for Committee 
determination:

The overage clause that this application seeks to 
remove was requested by the Eastern Area Planning 
Committee as part of their resolution to grant 
permission for application 15/02077/OUTMAJ. 
 

Committee Site Vis
[...]
mate residential unit the developer shall carry out a 
viability review to determine whether the viability of the development has 
materially improved since planning permission was granted and if so to 
determine the value of any off-site affordable housing contribution that is to be 
provided. The off site affordable housing contribution should be 60% of the 
development profit after accounting for developer profit identified in the 
viability review provided it does not exceed the sum of one million one 
hundred and fifty two thousand four hundred and seventy seven pounds 
(£1,152,477.00).

Page 20



West Berkshire Council Eastern Area Planning Committee 20 December 2017

4.3 This modification application seeks to remove the overage clause set out in 
Schedule 3.

5. CONSIDERATIONS:

5.1 As part of this assessment consideration must be given to:

1) The extent any overage clause is supported within the development plan and 
national/local guidance

 
2) The extent to which the provision of affordable housing is under target at this 

development.   

The planning policy position:

5.2 There is no development plan policy or local guidance to support the principle 
of such an overage clause.

5.3 The National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) paragraph 173 states that 
the costs to be applied to a development, with affordable housing being 
recognised as one of these costs, should, when taken into account with the 
other development costs, provide competitive returns to a willing landowner 
and willing developer to enable the development to be deliverable. No 
reference is made within the NPPF to the use of overage clauses.

5.4 The Government’s Planning Practice Guidance (PPG) states that ‘viability 
assessment in decision-taking should be based on current costs and values. 
Planning applications should be considered in today’s circumstances. 
However, where a scheme requires phased delivery over the medium and 
longer term, changes in value of development and chan
[...]
	Agenda
	2. Minutes
	4.(1) Application No. & Parish: 17/02295/MDOPO - 129, 129a, 131, 133, 137 and land at 139 and 141 Bath Road, Thatcham
	17.02295 Map
	Appendix 1 - Parkhurst Road
	Appendix 2 - Crookham House, Crookham Hill, Thatcham
	Appendix 3 - Lakeside
	Appendix 4 - Tower House, The Street, Mortimer Common
	Appendix 5 - Bath Road appeal decisions

	5. Appeal Decisions relating to Eastern Area Planning



Minutes of the meeting


EASTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON
WEDNESDAY, 20 DECEMBER 2017

Councillors Present: Peter Argyle, Keith Chopping, Richard Crumly, Marigold Jaques, 
Alan Law (Vice-Chairman), Alan Macro, Tim Metcalfe, Graham Pask (Chairman), 
Richard Somner and Quentin Webb (Substitute) (In place of Graham Bridgman)

Also Present: Sharon Armour (Solicitor), Stephen Chard (Principal Policy Officer) and David 
Pearson (Development Control Team Leader)

Apologies for inability to attend the meeting: Councillor Pamela Bale, Councillor Graham 
Bridgman and Councillor Emma Webster

PART I

40. Minutes
The Minutes of the meeting held on 29 November 2017 were approved as a true and 
correct record and signed by the Chairman.

41. Declarations of Interest
Councillors Richard Crumly and Alan Macro declared an interest in Agenda Item 4(1), but 
reported that, as their interest was a personal or an other registrable interest, but not a 
disclosable pecuniary interest, they determined to remain to take part in the debate and 
vote on the matter.

42. Schedule of Planning Applications
(1) Application No. & Parish: 17/02295/MDOPO - 129, 129a, 131, 133, 

137 and land at 139 and 141 Bath Road, Thatcham
(Councillor Richard Crumly declared a personal interest in Agenda Item 4(1) by virtue of 
the fact that he was a Member of Thatcham Town Council and was present at the Town 
Council meeting when this application was discussed. However, he abstained from 
commenting on the application at that time. Councillor Crumly stated that he had not 
predetermined the application and remained of an open mind, he would not form a view 
on the application until the item had been subject to a full debate. As his interest was 
personal and not prejudicial or a disclosable pecuniary interest, he determined to remain 
to take part in the debate and vote on the matter.)
(Councillor Alan Macro declared a personal interest in Agenda Item 4(1) by virtue of the 
fact that he was previously on a Management Committee of an organisation which had 
entered into a property transaction with the applicant. However, Councillor Macro was no 
longer on this Management Committee and he believed that the business of this 
transaction had completed. As his interest was personal and not prejudicial or a 
disclosable pecuniary interest, he determined to remain to take part in the debate and 
vote on the matter.)
The Committee considered a report (Agenda Item 4(1)) concerning Planning Application 
17/02295/MDOPO in respect of an application to modify the planning obligation to 
discharge the S106 obligation in connection with planning consent 15/02077/OUTMAJ 
(outline application for development of 26 apartments and 7 houses, matters to be 
considered: access, layout and scale). 



EASTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE - 20 DECEMBER 2017 - MINUTES

In accordance with the Council’s Constitution, Mr Duncan Crook, applicant, addressed 
the Committee on this application.
Mr Crook in addressing the Committee raised the following points:

 The purpose of this application to modify the planning obligation was to avoid a 
repeat of the lengthy economic viability process that would be necessary if the 
obligation for an overage clause was to remain a requirement. This would delay 
the planning process and would create unnecessary costs for both the local 
authority and his company. 

 Mr Crook had brought this application forward to correct what he believed to be a 
mistake in law as numerous planning appeal decisions across the country had 
indicated that the imposition of overage clauses was not normally justified, 
particularly for small housing developments that were likely to be built out quickly 
rather than phased over time. 

 An additional Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) payment of £100k would still be 
received by the Council over and above the original sum anticipated. 

 There would also be additional costs in implementing the S106 Agreement and 
these, together with the CIL surplus payment and inflationary rises, which included 
construction costs and higher interest payments arising from the imposition of the 
agreement, would result in additional costs of approximately £300k. 

 As already explained, a continued requirement for overage would result in further 
delays to the scheme (approximately four months) and a further delay to bring this 
back before the Committee (around ten months). 

 Mr Crook was hopeful that the Committee would approve the application for the 
reasons explained. 

This was followed by a number of questions being posed by the Committee to Mr Crook. 
Councillor Crumly sought clarity on the total CIL payment. Mr Crook explained that the 
additional £100k referred to was a payment to resolve a technical issue that was in 
addition to the £134k from the CIL assessment. The CIL payment therefore totalled 
£234k. In response to Councillor Crumly’s follow up question on when payment would be 
made, Mr Crook explained that £142k had already been paid which included interest. Mr 
Crook had made a request to West Berkshire Council that the remaining payment not be 
required until practical completion of the scheme, expected around July 2018. If this 
request was refused then payment would be made in January 2018. 
Councillor Keith Chopping pointed out that Mr Crook had signed the legal agreement 
which included the overage clause for a potential affordable housing contribution. This 
contribution would be 60% of the development profit after accounting for developer profit 
identified in the viability review. Mr Crook acknowledged this fact, but explained that he 
sought to discharge the overage clause and avoid a repeat of the economic viability 
process. The overage process was far from straightforward and there was no guarantee 
of a financial return for the Council. Mr Crook continued by explaining that the inclusion of 
the overage clause was contrary to national guidelines and this view had been 
supported/upheld at planning appeals. Mr Crook went on to restate his view that the 
overage provision was unlawful and added that this had also been the conclusion of the 
Council’s Planning Officers. He felt there was no value in seeking a new viability 
assessment and it would in fact create costs for both parties. 



EASTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE - 20 DECEMBER 2017 - MINUTES

Councillor Chopping then sought to clarify Mr Crook’s plans/timeframes for selling the 
site and the dwellings. Mr Crook advised that a show home would be completed by 
January/February 2018. 
Councillor Chopping queried the gross financial return that was anticipated, whether this 
was higher than originally expected and whether this would create an overage payment. 
Mr Crook explained that the local indexation for West Berkshire showed a 4% rise in 
inflation and the properties would be sold at the market rate. He remained of the view 
that no overage payment would be made for the scheme, but the agreement was 
unlawful in any case. 
Councillor Chopping queried if the inclusion of an overage clause was contrary to or not 
supported by national policy. Mr Crook stated his view that it was contrary to the 
Government’s Planning Practice Guidance (PPG). He added that overage could only be 
a consideration and values reassessed for large scale, phased, developments. Mr Crook 
clarified that this site was small and would be developed and sold within one phase. This 
was made clear within the planning conditions for the approved scheme. 
In response to further questions from Councillor Chopping, Mr Crook advised that he had 
no right to appeal the decision should the Committee be minded to refuse this application 
other than via a Judicial Review (JR). While such a course of action would be a decision 
for individuals other than solely himself, he personally would not want to pursue a JR. 
Mr Crook also explained that the inclusion of overage in the S106 Agreement meant that 
additional ongoing costs were being incurred and, as described, this application was to 
seek to lessen costs. Mr Crook also reiterated that should the overage requirement 
remain then a new economic viability assessment would be needed and this would 
create additional costs to the developer and the Council.
Mr Crook made reference to case law which supported his views that overage could not 
be pursued. Local authorities were not able to make decisions that were contrary to the 
views of the Planning Inspectorate. The Planning Inspectorate had concluded locally and 
in other areas of the country that overage for this type of development was contrary to 
law. Councillor Chopping stated that he would seek a legal view from the Council’s 
Solicitor as part of questions to Officers. 
Councillor Alan Law questioned the assertion of Mr Crook that it would be unlawful to 
pursue the overage clause. He accepted that it was not supported by Policy, but did not 
believe it was contrary to the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF). 
Councillor Law then questioned Mr Crook over his concerns of conducting the economic 
viability assessment. Concerns of costs had been highlighted but there was an 
awareness of these when the application was approved with the overage clause by 
Committee in June 2016. Inflationary rises were noted but this would be a factor with any 
viability assessment. Mr Crook explained that inflationary increases were higher than 
those shown in the original viability assessment and his organisation was also 
experiencing an increase in its operating costs. A new economic viability assessment 
could be produced but this would incur a cost and would not be expected to significantly 
change the view on viability/result in an overage payment. 
Councillor Law questioned whether there was not an awareness of these points when the 
legal agreement was signed in September 2016. Mr Crook felt there was a risk at that 
time of non-approval if the agreement was not signed and he felt this was the only 
pragmatic course of action open to him. An appeal of the Committee’s decision for 
overage at that stage would have resulted in delays and increased costs. However, he 
had been clear at the Planning Committee that he did not want to repeat the viability 
assessment for the reasons explained. 



EASTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE - 20 DECEMBER 2017 - MINUTES

In response to Councillor Law’s next question on the benefit to the developer if the 
planning obligation was discharged, Mr Crook explained that he anticipated a benefit of 
around 4%. Councillor Law noted therefore a benefit to the developer, but questioned 
benefits to residents, i.e. from an affordable housing contribution. Mr Crook felt that the 
retention of the overage clause was unlikely to achieve any benefits for residents. 
Councillor Law then questioned whether it was appropriate for developers to not have an 
upper threshold of profitability before they were then required to make a S106 
contribution. Mr Crook explained that at the very least a net loss had to be avoided. A 
recommended threshold of profitability was for 20% of the total scheme, if this was to be 
reduced to 15% then the annualised rate of return would equate to around 6%. Such a 
low rate of return was of concern when considering the need to meet the company’s 
overheads. 
In terms of the points raised in relation to whether or not the overage requirement was 
contrary to the NPPF, Mr Crook explained that the NPPF required a scheme to be 
economically viable. The original viability assessment was based on the cost awareness 
at that time and this should only be revisited for phased developments. The Planning 
Inspectorate had been consistent in stating that if a development was not phased then it 
was contrary to the NPPF and PPG to seek overage. By law, planning authorities were 
not allowed to make a decision contrary to the view of the Planning Inspectorate. 
Councillor Crumly asked Mr Crook to clarify the point he made in relation to having a 
holding position on the land. Mr Crook explained that he had brought some of the land in 
question, but he still needed to meet holding costs for the remainder of the land, i.e. fees 
paid to the landowner, utility bills and Council Tax. 
Councillor Marigold Jaques noted Mr Crook’s point that this development was not 
phased, she therefore sought clarity on how this affected plans for numbers 139 and 141 
Bath Road. Mr Crook clarified that 139 and 141 Bath Road were part of a separate 
planning permission and these homes fell outside of this permission. The land for these 
two dwellings was only referred to in this application due to the shared access road. Mr 
Crook reiterated that this development was not phased in any way. The planning consent 
included the construction term of May 2017 to July 2018 and this did not constitute a 
phased development. 
Members then asked questions of Officers. Councillor Law queried whether Planning had 
accepted that the development was not phased and that the construction term aligned 
with this. David Pearson explained that this had been accepted and added that it would 
be difficult to demonstrate that it was phased.
Councillor Law then queried whether Planning Inspectors had stated that overage 
requirements for relatively small scale developments such as this were contrary to or not 
supported by the NPPF. David Pearson advised that the Planning Inspectorate would 
tend to state ‘not supported by’ as there were often material points to consider in certain 
circumstances. The Committee could determine to refuse the application based on this, 
but this could be subject to challenge. 
Sharon Armour added that overage clauses were not contrary to the NPPF or unlawful 
per se. However, in light of recent appeal decisions/case law, Planning Officers did not 
feel it was appropriate to pursue overage. She supported this view by explaining that the 
Planning Inspectorate would consider the length of the build in judging the 
reasonableness of pursuing overage and this time period was relatively short. A phased 
development and potential for overage would be reflected by a longer construction 
period. In addition, the housing numbers were not expected to change. The shortage of 



EASTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE - 20 DECEMBER 2017 - MINUTES

affordable housing was a consideration for the Inspectorate but they considered that 
there were much more severe concerns in other parts of the country. 
Sharon Armour continued by referring to Mr Crook’s concerns. His application to remove 
the overage clause was based on this case law, as well as concerns of costs to both 
himself and the Council from a new viability assessment, with a view from him that no 
affordable housing contribution would materialise as a result. 
Councillor Chopping queried the options available to Mr Crook should the application be 
removed beyond JR. Sharon Armour explained that a second application could come 
forward retrospectively. In terms of a potential JR, this would also consider the 
reasonableness of the Council’s decision and not just whether the Council had followed 
the correct procedures. Any consideration as to the reasonableness of the Council’s 
decision would take into account the size of the scheme and affordable housing provision 
in the area compared to elsewhere.  
Councillor Law queried, with the benefit of hindsight, whether Officers would support the 
inclusion of an overage clause should the original application for the site come forward at 
this time. Both David Pearson and Sharon Armour advised that they would advise 
against such a requirement. 
Councillor Crumly referred to the total CIL payment of £234k and queried when this figure 
was confirmed as it was not referred to in the report. David Pearson explained that CIL 
was not a material planning consideration. It was a separate tax based on the floor space 
of a development and developers were aware that they could be liable for CIL for 
residential developments in excess of 100 square metres. However, he added that CIL 
was still a relatively new process and consideration. S106 contributions for affordable 
housing were separate to CIL. 
Councillor Graham Pask stated that it was a Council priority to provide more affordable 
housing. This was in line with national requirements and was something Members 
wanted to pursue for the benefit of residents. Overage was seen as a potential way to 
benefit local residents via affordable housing if a certain level of profit was made from a 
development. He therefore felt that it had been important to permit this detailed 
questioning. 
Debate of the item then commenced. Councillor Quentin Webb noted the Planning 
Inspector decisions contained within the papers which showed that the Inspectorate 
consistently dismissed appeals for viability overage clauses. He was also opposed to 
overage clauses due to the difficulties they created for developers. In addition, he felt that 
it would be difficult to insist that viability be reassessed and any return would be minimal. 
Councillor Webb was therefore supportive of Officers’ recommendation to grant planning 
permission. 
Councillor Alan Macro referred to Appendix 5 to the report which listed relevant appeal 
decisions in other parts of the country. In particular, the decision made by the Planning 
Inspector to allow the use of an overage clause for a non-phased development in East 
Devon. However, in this particular instance the East Devon Local Plan, which was 
adopted post publication of the NPPF, contained specific wording to allow overage 
provisions. Councillor Macro therefore suggested that this be shared with Planning Policy 
to ensure that overage could become a consideration moving forward in West Berkshire’s 
new Local Plan. Councillor Pask agreed and advised that he had already requested this 
with Planning Policy. 
Councillor Macro then made reference to Government policy on affordable housing, 
unfortunately this was introduced during a recession and viability had become more of a 
concern since that time. He noted the unforeseen costs described by the developer but 



EASTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE - 20 DECEMBER 2017 - MINUTES

felt that it was regrettable that it appeared that an overage clause would be difficult to 
defend at an appeal in this instance. He reluctantly added his support to Officers’ 
recommendation. 
Councillor Law asked Officers if they had any comment on the statements made by the 
applicant in terms of increased costs, i.e. construction and whether these statements had 
been verified. David Pearson confirmed that the Case Officer continued to be in 
correspondence with the applicant, the most recent being a request on 20 December 
(date of Committee) for further details on these increased costs. A response had yet to 
be received, but Mr Pearson was of the view that the Committee had sufficient 
information on which to make its decision.
Councillor Law stated that he was supportive of overage clauses. He did however accept 
that they could cause concern for smaller scale developers due to the time taken to 
consider overage, the impact that could follow on their financial return whilst still needing 
to meet their overheads. Councillor Law was assured, after this considerable debate, that 
the request for an overage clause was not illegal or contrary to policy. However, he felt 
that if the original application were to come forward as a new application now then 
overage was unlikely to be pursued, although viability could still be challenged. 
Councillor Law agreed that Planning Policy, in liaison with the Planning Advisory Group, 
should seek to include scope for overage clauses within the new Local Plan. He added 
his reluctant acceptance of Officers’ recommendation. 
Councillor Chopping was of the view that Officers’ recommendation should be 
overturned. The applicant had willingly entered into the Legal Agreement and this should 
be honoured and acted upon. If its requirements became a concern for a party, in this 
case the developer, then they would need to take the necessary actions, potentially a JR, 
if they were unwilling to consider their level of profit at the completion of a scheme. 
Councillor Chopping wanted to continue to ensure that local residents would benefit from 
the application via an affordable housing contribution if this became possible. 
Councillor Crumly felt that an element of affordable housing should be a requirement for 
a development of this size. He noted from paragraph 4.2 of the report that, after taking 
into account sufficient developer profit, a contribution of up to £1.1m could be made 
available for affordable housing which was a significant sum. Councillor Crumly was 
concerned that if this application was approved then there would be no contribution to 
affordable housing which was contrary to the Council’s policies. CIL, as described by the 
Planning Officer, was a taxation separate to, and could not be used for, affordable 
housing. He, like Councillor Chopping, did not support Officers’ recommendation. He 
acknowledged that the calculation of overage from a viability assessment would incur a 
cost but a financial risk should be accepted to meet the requirements of the Legal 
Agreement. 
Councillor Webb proposed to accept Officers’ recommendation to grant permission of the 
application to modify the planning obligation on the basis that an overage clause was not 
appropriate for this application. This was seconded by Councillor Jaques. 
RESOLVED that the Head of Development and Planning be delegated to grant 
permission for the obligation as set out in Schedule 3 of the Legal Agreement dated 26 
September 2016, for an overage clause to be included, to be discharged. 
Councillor Pask concluded the item by stating that this had proved to be a very useful 
and fascinating debate. The decision made by the Planning Committee in June 2016 was 
a valid one and the request for an overage clause reasonable. This caveat had then 
formed part of the Legal Agreement agreed with the developer in September 2016. This 



EASTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE - 20 DECEMBER 2017 - MINUTES

application to remove the overage clause was therefore of particular concern to Members 
as indicated by the level of questioning. 
Councillor Pask voiced his agreement to the need for discussion to take place at the 
Planning Advisory Group on ensuring West Berkshire’s new Local Plan allowed for 
overage clauses to help meet the affordable housing needs of the district alongside 
noting what was contained in the NPPF. This was particularly important when 
considering the high cost of housing in the area. Agreement had already been made with 
the Chairman of Planning Advisory Group to hold this debate. 
Councillor Webb agreed this would be useful, while he proposed approval of this 
application he would value planning policy guidance on the potential for overage clauses 
to be developed as part of the new Local Plan to help inform future decision making. 

43. Appeal Decisions relating to Eastern Area Planning
Members noted the outcome of appeal decisions relating to the Eastern Area.

44. Site Visits
A date of 10 January 2018 at 9.30am was agreed for site visits if necessary. This was in 
advance of the Eastern Area Planning Committee scheduled for 17 January 2018. 

(The meeting commenced at 6.30pm and closed at 7.40pm)

CHAIRMAN …………………………………………….

Date of Signature …………………………………………….


